The goodwill impairment charge is a material non-cash item that based on its size and nature is considered to be exceptional. The
remaining Veredus goodwill balance at 30 June 2024 is £7.2 million.

In total the exceptional charge generated a tax credit of £11.1 million (2023: £nil).

The last time that the Group recognised an exceptional restructuring charge was in the year ended 30 June 2020, in the immediate
aftermath of the Covid-19 pandemic. The last time that the Group incurred an exceptional impairment charge on other intangible assets
was in the year ended 30 June 2008.

6	 Operating profit
The following costs are deducted from turnover to determine net fees:
(In £s million) 2024 2023

Turnover 6,949.1 7,583.3
Remuneration of temporary workers (4,995.4) (5,212.9)
Remuneration of other recruitment agencies (840.1) (1,075.8)
Net fees 1,113.6 1,294.6

166 Hays plc Annual Report & Accounts 2024

Strategic Report Governance Financial Statements Shareholder Information

Operating profit is stated after charging the following items to net fees of £1,113.6 million (2023: £1,294.6 million):

(In £s million)

2024
Before

exceptional
items

2024
Exceptional

items 2024 2023

Staff costs (note 8) 789.4 30.2 819.6 868.8
Amortisation of other intangible assets (note 14) 9.2 – 9.2 10.0
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (note 15) 11.1 – 11.1 10.9
Depreciation of right-of-use assets (note 16) 46.0 – 46.0 46.0
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment (note 15) – 0.4 0.4 –
Impairment loss on goodwill (note 13) – 15.3 15.3 –
Impairment of right-of-use assets (note 16) – 4.9 4.9 –
Impairment of intangible assets (note 14) – 22.5 22.5 –
Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets 3.5 – 3.5 3.8
Impairment loss on trade receivables (note 18) 1.4 – 1.4 3.0
Auditor’s remuneration (note 7):
•	 for statutory audit services 2.4 – 2.4 2.1
•	 for other services 0.3 – 0.3 0.2
Other external charges 145.2 6.7 151.9 152.8
Administrative expenses 1,008.5 80.0 1,088.5 1,097.6

Within exceptional items in the table above, staff costs (£30.2 million), loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment (£0.4 million),
impairment of right-of-use assets (£4.9 million) and other external charges (£6.7 million) total £42.2 million and represent the restructuring
charge as disclosed in note 5 to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

There were no exceptional items in the prior year.

7	 Auditor’s remuneration
(In £s million) 2024 2023

Fees payable to the Company’s Auditors for the audit of the Company’s annual Financial Statements 0.6 0.6
Fees payable to the Company’s Auditors and their associates for other services to the Group: